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OSFM STATE FIRE MARSHAL

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

January 8, 2025

Mr. Tom DiBenedetto

Town of Chapel Hill Building Development Service Department
405 Martin Luther King Boulevard

Chapel Hill, NC 27514

RE: 2018 NCBC Section 1030 Emergency Escape and Rescue
Mr. DiBenedetto:

This letter is in response to your request for a formal interpretation from the Office of State Fire
Marshal (“OSFM”) dated 7/25/23 and received by OSFM the same day. Of note, this issue was resolved
after a site visit by OSFM and subsequent correspondence between the Town of Chapel Hill Building
Development Service Department and the permit holder in August and September 2023. This delayed
formal response letter serves to complete the documentation requested by the Town of Chapel Hill
Building Development Service Department. Thank you for your patience in waiting for this non-time
sensitive formal interpretation response while our office handled other commitments. Requests are
addressed below in the order in which they are posed.

Stated in relevant parts:

“Narrative for NCDOI Official Interpretation

The Town of Chapel Hill Building Development Services Department was asked to review a field call at
318 W. Rosemary by the applicant on the requirements of needing Emergency Escape and Rescue
Openings (EERO). The Town followed the guidance and requirements as described in the North Carolina
General Statues and NCDOI guidance. The review team’s decision is based on the applicant’s submittal,
plans, codes, and photographs as well as the historical events from fire events in the past in town as well
as existing conditions on site and proposed use.

-The town experienced a tragic loss of six students from a fire in the past where insufficient components
and elements were not in place that could have made a difference in the outcome.

-The main use of the structure will be for student housing.

-The area in question is substantially below grade.

-The proximity of the building to the property line and adjacent building is extremely close.

Based on the information submitted, above and past practical experiences the Town of Chapel Hill as

the AHJ does not approve the structure as constructed and that EERO will be required for those
bedrooms in question.”
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Remarks:

Attachment A is comprised of the request for formal interpretation as well as all supporting information
submitted with the request.

Code Analysis: The apartments used for student housing at 318 W. Rosemary Street, Chapel Hill, NC are
classified as Residential Group R-2 per 2018 North Carolina Building Code (NCBC), Section 310.4. The
Chapter 2 definition of “story above grade plane” is applicable to the Level 1 apartments as the floor of
Level 2 above is more than six feet above grade plane. The Chapter 2 definition of “basement” is not
applicable to the Level 1 apartments.

Emergency escape and rescue openings (EERO) are not required unless one of the following occupancy
classifications is applicable within 2018 NCBC 1030.1:

1. Group E classrooms.
2. Group R-2 occupancies in accordance with Tables 1006.3.2(1) and 1006.3.2(2).
3. Group R-2 occupancies without automatic fire sprinkler systems in accordance with Sections

903.3.1.1, and 903.3.1.2.
4, Group R-3 occupancies.

The Level 1 apartments are equipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system as per the design
documents included in Attachment A and as verified in a site visit by OSFM. The Level 1 apartments are
provided with exit access to two exits; one to the north and one to the south as per the design documents
included in Attachment A and as verified in a site visit by OSFM.

310.4 Residential Group R-2. Residential Group R-2 occupancies containing sleeping units or more than
two dwelling units where the occupants are primarily permanent in nature, including:

Apartment houses

Boarding houses (nontransient) with more than 16 occupants
Congregate living facilities (nontransient) with more than 16 occupants
Convents

Dormitories

Fraternities and sororities

Hotels (nontransient)

Live/work units

Monasteries

Motels (nontransient)

Open air camp cabin (nontransient) with 17 to 36 occupants
Vacation timeshare properties
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STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE. Any story having its finished floor surface entirely above grade plane, or in
which the finished surface of the floor next above is:

1. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above grade plane; or

2. More than 12 feet (3658 mm) above the finished ground level at any point.

BASEMENT. A story that is not a story above grade plane (see "Story above grade plane"). This definition
of "Basement" does not apply to the provisions of Section 1612 for flood /oads.

1030.1 General. In addition to the means of egress required by this chapter, provisions shall be made for
emergency escape and rescue openings in Group E classrooms, Group R-2 occupancies in accordance with
Tables 1006.3.2(1) and 1006.3.2(2), Group R-2 occupancies without automatic fire sprinkler systems in
accordance with Sections 903.3.1.1, and 903.3.1.2 and Group R-3 occupancies. Basements and sleeping
rooms below the fourth story above grade plane shall have at least one exterior emergency escape and
rescue opening in accordance with this section. Where basements contain one or more sleeping rooms,
emergency escape and rescue openings shall be required in each sleeping room, but shall not be required
in adjoining areas of the basement. Such openings shall open directly into a public way or to a yard or
court that opens to a public way.

TABLE 1006.3.2(1)
STORIES WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES

MAXIMUM MAXIMUM COMMON
NUMBER OF PATH OF
STORY OCCUPANCY DWELLING UNITS EGRESS TRAVEL
DISTANCE
Basement, first, second or third story R-2ab 4 dwelling units 125 feet
above grade plane
Fourth story above grade plane and NP NA NA
higher

For SI: 1 foot = 3048 mm.
NP = Not Permitted.
NA = Not Applicable.
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a. Buildings classified as Group R-2 equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and provided with emergency escape and rescue
openings in accordance with Section 1030.

b. This table is used for R-2 occupancies consisting of dwelling units. For R-2 occupancies consisting
of sleeping units, use Table 1006.3.2(2).

TABLE 1006.3.2(2)
STORIES WITH ONE EXIT OR ACCESS TO ONE EXIT FOR OTHER OCCUPANCIES

MAXIMUM COMMON
MAXIMUM PATH OF
STORY OCCUPANCY OCCUPANT EGRESS TRAVEL
LOAD PER STORY DISTANCE
(feet)
A, B°,EF°, M, U 49 75
H-2, H-3 3 25
First story above or
below grade plane H-4, H-5,1, R-1, R-2*% 10 75
C’ R_4e
Sb.d 29 75
Second story above grade B, F, M, S¢ 29 75
plane
Third story above grade NP NA NA
plane and higher

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.
NP = Not Permitted.
NA = Not Applicable.

a. Buildings classified as Group R-2 equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and provided with emergency escape and rescue
openings in accordance with Section 1030.

b. Group B, Fand S occupancies in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 shall have a maximum exit access travel distance of
100 feet.
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c. This table is used for R-2 occupancies consisting of sleeping units. For R-2 occupancies consisting
of dwelling units, use Table 1006.3.2(1).

d. The length of exit access travel distance in a Group S-2 open parking garage shall be not more
than 100 feet.

e. R-4 adult and child day care facilities shall have two exits or the rooms where the occupants
receive care shall be located on the level of exit discharge and each of these rooms shall have
an exit door directly to the exterior.

Conclusions: Emergency escape and rescue openings (EERO) are not required for the Level 1 apartments
because both 2018 NCBC 1030.1 and Tables 1006.3.2(1) and 1006.3.2(2) are not applicable because the
Level 1 apartments are equipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system and are provided
with exit access to two exits.

Sincerely,

David Rittlinger, PE, LEED AP
Division Chief — Codes & Interpretations
North Carolina Office of State Fire Marshal

cc: Nathan Childs, NCDOJ, counsel for NC Building Code Council, nchilds@ncdoj.gov
Nicki Shaffer, NCDOJ, counsel for NC Residential Code Council, wshaffer@ncdoj.gov
Pak Yip, NCOSFM, Chief Code Consultant, pak.yip@ncdoi.gov
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NC DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

ATTACHMENT A

(see attached pdf)
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APPENDIX E
APPEALS
NORTH CAROLINA

BUILDING CODE COUNCIL

325 North Salisbury Street, Room 5 44
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

- (919) 647-0095

APPEAL TO NCDOI/NCBCC Hearing Date / /
GS 153A-374, GS 160A-434 GS 143-140, GS 143-141
Formal Interpretation by NCDOI V Appeal of Local Decision to NCBCC
Appeal of Local Decision to NCDOI Appeal of NCDOI Decision to NCBCC
APPELLANT Tom DiBenedetto PHONE ( 919 ) 968 . 2719 y

REPRESENTING Town of Chapel Hill Building Development Service Department
ADDRESS 405 MLK Bivd

CITY _Chapel Hill STATE NC  ZIP 27514

E-MAIL _tdibenedetto@townofchapelhill.org FAX ( ) -

North Carolina State Building Code, Volume - Section

REQUEST ONE: MFormaI Interpretation by NCDOI [ 1Appeal of Local Decision to NCBCC
[ ]1Appeal of Local Decision to NCDOI [ ]1Appeal of NCDOI Decision to NCBCC

Type or print. Include all background information as required by the referenced General Statutes and the
attached policies. Attach additional supporting information.

Please see attached narrative and local formal interpretation
REASON:

APPEAL TO NCDOI/NCBCC

é‘f am DiPBenedetto 7/25/2023

ignature DATE: FORM 3/14/17
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202.9 Appeals
202.9.1 Engineering Division. A written technical interpretation shall be provided as specified in
Section 203.2.1.2. Any person may appeal in writing an order, decision, or determination
pertaining to the code or any state building law by filing written notice with the Commissioner of
Insurance or his designee within ten (10) days after the order, decision, or determination. A copy
of the appeal shall be furnished to each party.
(General Statutes 143-140, 153A-374 and 160A-434)

203.2.1 Interpretations
203.2.1.1 Informal Interpretations. The Engineering Division shall provide informal
interpretations on code related matters either by e-mail, letter or telephone. These informal
interpretations may be accepted by the local code enforcement official or party requesting the
interpretation. Either party may request a formal interpretation of the code.

203.2.1.2 Formal Interpretations. Any person may request in writing a formal interpretation of
the code. The request shall be addressed to the Chief Code Consultant for the Department of
Insurance. The request shall be specific and shall reference the code sections in question. All
formal interpretations shall be in writing. A formal interpretation shall be binding on all parties
unless appealed to the Building Code Council as specified in Section 201.9.2. Formal
interpretations determined to be of a general nature may be posted on the Department
website. (General Statute 143-140)

203.2.2 Appeals. Any person may appeal in writing an order, decision, or determination of a code
enforcement official pertaining to the code or any state building law. The appeal shall be
addressed to the Chief Engineer for the Department of Insurance by filing written notice within ten
(10) days after the order, decision, or determination. The appeal shall contain the type and size of
the building in question, the location of the building, and shall reference the code sections in
guestion. The decision shall be in writing and shall set forth the facts found. The decision rendered
shall be based on the technical provisions of the code, public health and safety and shall be
construed liberally to those ends. A decision shall be binding on all parties unless appealed to the
Building Code Council as specified in Section 201.9.2. A copy of the appeal and written decision
shall be furnished to each party. (General Statutes 153A-374 and 160A-434)

202.9.2 Building Code Council. The Building Code Council shall hear appeals from the
decisions of State enforcement agencies relating to any matter related to the code. Any person
wishing to appeal a decision of a State enforcement agency to the Building Code Council shall
give written notice of appeal as follows:

202.9.2.1 Twenty one (21) copies including an original of the Notice of Appeal shall be filed
with the Building Code Council c/o NC Department of Insurance, Engineering Division, 325
North Salisbury Street, Room 5_44, Raleigh, NC 27603 and one (1) copy shall be filed with the
State enforcement agency from which the appeal is taken.

202.9.2.2 The Notice of Appeal shall be received no later than thirty (30) days from the date of
the decision of the State enforcement agency.



202.9.2.3 The Notice of Appeal shall be legibly printed, typewritten or copied and shall contain
the following:

(1) Name, address of the party or parties requesting the appeal.

(2) The name of the State enforcement agency, the date of the decision from which the
appeal is taken, and a copy of the written decision received from the enforcement
agency.

(3) The decision from which the appeal is taken shall be set forth in full in the Notice of
Appeal or a copy of the decision shall be attached to all copies of the Notice of Appeal.

(4) The contentions and allegations of fact must be set forth in full in a clear and concise
manner with reference to the sections of the code in controversy.

(5) The original Notice of Appeal shall be signed by the party or parties filing appeal.

(6) The Notice of Appeal shall be received by the first day of the month prior to the Building
Code Council's quarterly scheduled meeting in order to be placed on the agenda for
that meeting. The Chairman may schedule a special meeting to hear an appeal.

202.9.2.4 Upon the proper filing of the Notice of Appeal, the Building Code Council Secretary
shall forward one (1) copy of the Notice of Appeal to each member of the Building Code
Council. The Chairman may appoint a Hearing Committee to hear appeals. The Secretary
shall send notice in writing to the party or parties requesting an appeal and to the Building
Code Council Hearing Committee members at least fifteen (15) days prior to the Hearing
Committee meeting. A written decision of the Hearing Committee meeting shall be provided to
all Building Code Council Members. The actions of the Hearing Committee shall be final,
unless appealed to the full Building Code Council in writing within 30 days of the Hearing
Committee's action. If a Hearing Committee consists of at least seven Council members, it will
constitute a quorum of the full Council. Further appeals shall be as specified in Section
202.9.3.

202.9.2.5 The Building Code Council shall, upon a motion of the State enforcement agency or
on its own motion, dismiss appeals for the following reasons:

(1) Not pursued by the appellant or withdrawn;

(2) Appeal not filed in accordance with these rules; or

(3) Lack of jurisdiction.

202.9.2.6 When the Building Code Council finds that a State enforcement agency was in error
in its interpretation of the code, the Building Code Council shall remand the case to the agency
with instructions to take such actions as the Building Code Council directs. When the Building
Code Council finds on appeal that materials or methods of construction proposed are
equivalent to those required by the code, the Building Code Council shall remand the case to
the State enforcement agency with instructions to permit the use of such materials or methods
of construction. The Building Code Council shall immediately initiate procedures for amending
the code to permit the use of such materials or methods of construction.

202.9.2.7 The Building Code Council shall provide a written decision setting forth the findings
of fact and the Building Code Council's conclusions to each party or parties filing the appeal
and to the State enforcement agency from which the appeal was taken.

202.9.3 Superior Court. Whenever any person desires to appeal a decision of the Building Code
Council or a decision of a State or local enforcement agency, he may appeal either to the Wake
County Superior Court or the Superior Court of the county in which the proposed building is to be
situated in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 150B of the General Statutes.

(General Statute 143-141(d))



TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Building & Development Services

A Division of the Olffice of Community Safety
405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd

Chapel Hill, NC 27514-5705

phone (919) 968-2718  fax (919) 932-2954
www.townofchapelhill.org

Narrative for NCDOI Official Interpretation

The Town of Chapel Hill Building Development Services Department was asked to review a field call at 318 W
Rosemary by the applicant on the requirements of needing Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings (EERO).
The Town followed the guidance and requirements as described in the North Carolina General Statues and
NCDOI guidance. The review team’s decision is based on the applicant’s submittal, plans, codes, and
photographs as well as the historical events from fire events in the past in town as well as existing conditions on
site and proposed use.

-The town experienced a tragic loss of six students from a fire in the past where insufficient components and
elements were not in place that could have made a difference in the outcome

-The main use of the structure will be for student housing
-The area in question is substantially below grade
-The proximity of the building to the property line and adjacent building is extremely close

Based on the information submitted, above and past practical experiences the Town of Chapel Hill as the AHJ
does not approve the structure as constructed and that EERO will be required for those bedrooms in question
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TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Building & Development Services

A Division of the Olffice of Community Safety
405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd

Chapel Hill, NC 27514-5705

phone (919) 968-2718  fax (919) 932-2954
www.townofchapelhill.org

INTERNAL REVIEW SUMMARY
Address- 318 W Rosemary Date: 7/19/2023

Summary: The questions below are derived from the submittal of Don B. Flick AIA of BSB Design Dated July
13, 2023. This review stems from the field decision that Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings are require at
the above address.

Questionl:

What is means of egress defined as and what are the components?

Answer:

- MEANS OF EGRESS. A continuous and unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel from any
occupied portion of a building or structure to a public way. A means of egress consists of three separate and
distinct parts: the exit access, the exit, and the exit discharge.

Question 2:

What is an Emergency Escape and Rescue Opening, also known as EERO?

Answer:

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. An operable window, door or other similar device that
provides for a means of escape and access for rescue in the event of an emergency

Question 3:

When does an Emergency Escape and Rescue Opening (EERO) need to be in place?

Answer:

In addition to the means of egress required by code, provisions shall be made for emergency escape and rescue
openings in areas as described in Section 1030 of the NC Building Code. Basements and sleeping rooms below
the fourth story above grade plane shall have at least one exterior emergency escape and rescue opening in
accordance with Section 1030.

Question 4:

What is the definition of a basement?

Answer:

BASEMENT. A story that is not a story above grade plane

STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE. Any story having its finished floor surface entirely above grade plane, or
in which the finished surface of the floor next above is:

1. More than 6 feet (1829 mm) above grade plane-, or

2. More than 12 feet (3658 mm) above the finished ground level at any point.
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TOWN OF CHAPEL HILL

Building & Development Services

A Division of the Olffice of Community Safety
405 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd

Chapel Hill, NC 27514-5705

phone (919) 968-2718  fax (919) 932-2954
www.townofchapelhill.org

Decision:

The documentation submitted referencing Section 1006 of the NC Building Code is not applicable to the
requirements EERO’s. Section 1006 does cover the number of exits as it relates to the means of egress per
story. As defined, the means of egress consists of three separate and distinct parts: the exit access, the exit, and
the exit discharge. EERO requirements is a separate and distinct requirement in addition to the required means
of egress as stated in 1006. An EERO is not only used for egress out but also as ingress for emergency
personnel. Windows are never considered to be exit or exit access components for the purposes of meeting the
minimum requirements for the number of exits.

As per Section 1030 of the NC Building Code, where basements contain one or more sleeping rooms, EERO’s
shall be required as per Section 1030. This is a requirement whether a structure or space has sprinkler coverage
or not. It is important to note that an EERO in a basement is only an element of escape and is not part of the
means required per story as described in Section 1006 of the NC building Code.

As constructed the story in question where the bedrooms are located does not have the entire floor above the
grade plane and therefore by definition, is a story below grade, otherwise defined as a basement per the building
code. Therefore, these bedroom will require EERO that need to meet the requirements as stated in 1030.2 to
1030.5.2.

It is the final decision by the committee that the call made in the field is correct and that EERO will be required
for the bedrooms that are on the basement story.

Internal Review Committee July 19,2023
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2018 APPENDIX B

Gross Building Area Tabl STORY DESCRIPTION AND (a) ®) © D) -
BUILDIN((; CODEISUM;V[ARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL P)ROJ ECTS FLoon g Poer) ross Bl Nl;f/ (:Q‘;T; ¢ SunToTAL Yo. USE BLDG AREAPER | TABLES06.2¢ | AREA FOR FRONTAGE | ALLOWABLE AREA PER FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS
EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES = STORY (ACTUAL) AR EREAGT T G G T —
T SEPARATION DISTANCE DEGREE OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS
(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2) ;:l 1;11(::; & 4th Floor NA jz:) Ssi i‘:; ZlF: 1 (LEVEL 2) RESIDENTIAL 4,737 SF 12,000 SF N/A 12,000 SF BUILDING ELEMENT SEPfliiF;‘ION RATIN?) DEI:]I)L # DE:L(;N # SHERTTi ; OR: Sﬂlf(f; # (FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES PROTECTION (%) (%)
) ) REQ D PROVIDED
Mezzanine ://: A A 2UEVELS) | RESIDENTAL AL20SE 12,000 SF A 12,000 SF DISTANCE ¢ W/ * | SHEET# | RATED | PENETRATION | RATED LT (Cor 700 N
15 Floor A P PR 3(LEVEL4) | RESIDENTIAL 4,721 SF 12,000 SF N/A 12,000 SF (FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY JOINTS EAST& 7-0 3/4" j/ C\ NONE { 25% 3/ Cx 24%
Name of Project: _ CHAPEL HILL, ROSEMARY Bascment — A A 4(LEVELS5) | RESIDENTIAL 4721 SF 12,000 SF N/A 12,000 SF Structural Frame, WES&\- 3'-10‘7/16" ) NONE 15% ) 5%
Eeldiege 8 WEST ROSEMARY STREET, CGHAPEL HILL, NG ZipCode 27516 TOTAL ! Frontage area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus: including colums, girders. h " T e
; o . - : trusses
Owner/Authorized Agent: PRIESS CO. ~ Phone #( 919 ) 706 -_0680 E-Mail jeff.bartholomew@tpco.com a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = F) ————— 09-07-2022
Owned By: [ city/County Private [ State ALLOWABLE AREA b. Total Building Perimeter = P) E‘imr “Vi-
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: Ci [0 County [ State c. Ratio®P)=___ ____ (F/P) ‘ - _ LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
i T Primary Occupancy Classification(s): Select one Select one Selectone Selectone Selectone Select one d. W =Minimum width of public way = W) North ,_O)I@'g_;ﬂ:,[ CY t+r 1 :z Zzz:: Zl lLJJ 2::8 Zz: EL 1479 Et 2079 o Q ISSUE DATE: 2022-08-17
 — Assembly [JA-1 [JA2 A3 [JA4 [JAs e. Percent of frontage increase Iy = 100[F/P —025]x W/30= (%) East (\;ﬁ.&) 1HR ! : L1479 2079 Emergency Lighting: [ No Yes THESE PLANS AND SPEGIIGATIONS ARE PROTEGTED UNDER
CONTACT: BmsE [ 2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507. West 1ome 1hR 1HR ZEYASO1 | U 396305 oL 1479 oL 2079 Exit Signs: [ No Yes FEDERAL COPYRIGHTLLAWS.© B95 DESIGN MANTANS|
* Educational [] 3 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum3 stories) (506.2). South OVER 30 THR THR 263601 | U356/U 305 UL1479 yh0m Fire Alarm: [ No Yes
ZESL?:IE? i FIRM NAME LICENSE # -(FELE;)HONE # E-MAIL - nedholla [ F-1 Moderate []F-2L * The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. The maximum area of air traffic Interior NA 1HR 1HR 24/A6.01 U 305 (e UL 2079 Smoke Detection Systems: No [] Yes [] Partial REVISIONS

rchitectura BSB DESIGN DAN SWIFT 12512 704 ) 448-7084 dswift@bsbdesign.com acto[y - oderate - oW control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1 N X 3 _—

— : S.L b Walls and i S B |2021-12-15 |PERMIT COMMENTS
Civil COULTER JEWELL THAVES PRESTON ROYSTER 35003 (704) 467-8215 _ proyster@citpacom Hazardous [] H-1 Detonate [ ] H-2 Deflagrate [] H-3 Combust [] H-4 Health [] H-5 HPM 5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2. Paritions Pty S No [ Yes C 1202202-09 | PERMIT COMMENTS
llz,.leclgllcal VRETTOS PAPPAS KOSTA PAPPAS 027936 Eﬂ; 372-7755 kpappas@vpce.com Institutional D I-1 Condition D 1 D 2 Exterior walls

ire Alarm TBD . 5 -

; p— [J1-2 Condition []J1 []2 North OHR OHR A0l | NA /A N/A
i/}un}]gn'g | VRETTOS PAPPAS DINO PAPPAS 02277900 (704 )_372-7755 (;pappas(;vme.com 013 Condition [J1 02 [J3 O+ Os ALLOWABLE HEIGHT w— pyvs Py v o A A LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Sper(i:nklnelrc aStandpi;ZEﬁoTSB’;APPAS SHORAES = Eﬂ; e e 14 West 0HR 0HR 11/A6.01 NA NA N/A Life Safety Plan Sheet #: A0.09 - A0.11
a L ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE
Stru(?n!ral BSB D.ESIGN ZAHRA KHASRAGHY 049554 (ﬁ) 729-2732 zkhasraghy@bsbdesign.com Mercantile D T E————— (Table i ‘;) . PR o sors South 0HR O0HR 11/A6.01 N/A N/A N/A Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
gfﬁzlrm iy >I5NTII;IF:I(%1;S/BSBB[)S:SEI)(:§ = fﬂiziAMf::z:ff - :;,9\554 E%j; :ZZZZ ;k::c::rc:aizb::.;gzoﬁm Resifentisl [1B-1 B2 LIRS LIR4 L u- 4 : .g ) ) — , Interior walls fmd T o e e 1 ™ e e Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
(“Other” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-en, vineered, interior designers, etc ) oz [ S-1Moderate [ S-2 Low [ High-piled Building Helght in Storics (Table 04.4) : . T Floor C?HSlNCIlon, [ Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
A D Parklng Garage D Open D Enclosed D Repair Garage ! Provide code reference if the “Shown on Plans™ quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4. Including supporting beams Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Tab]e ]()()4]2) ]
- P . and joists
2018 NC BUILDING CODE: New Building [ Addition [] Renovation Utility and Miscellaneous O Floor Ceiling Assembly 1HR 1HR 138 14/86.01 | L521 N/A N/A OCFupant loads for -each drea
[] 1% Time Interior Completion Acc.essory Occupancy Classification(s): A-3 LESS THAN 10% Columns Supporting Floors N/A NA NA N/A N/A NA Exit access travel d}svtanc?s (1017)
[ Shell/Core - Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible additional Incidental Uses (Table 509): e ——— Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
procedures and requirements Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections): supporting beams and joists (] Dead end lengths (1020.4)
[] Phased Construction - Shell/Core- Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections): Roof Ceiling Assembly 1HR 1HR 12/A6.01 P 522 UL 1479 UL 2079 Clear exit widths for each exit door
possible additional procedures and requirements Mixed Occupancy: No [ Yes Separation: Hr Exception: Columns Supporting Roof N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
. . VERS : ) Shaft Encl - Exit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Actual occupant load for each exit door
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: EXISTING: [ Prescriptive [ ]Repair [ ] Chapter 14 [ Non-Separated Use (508.3) - The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by nclosures - Exi = 2 ph dforeachexitdoor . . -
Alteration: [ ] Level I [JLlevel T[] Level III applying the height and arca limitations for each of the applicable Shaft Enclosures - Other 2HR 2HR 6/A6.01 U905 UL 1479 UL 2079 separate fsc ematic p an indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
[ Historic Property (] Change of Use ncies to the entire building. The most restrictiv £ purposes of occupancy separation
P 2 occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type o Corridor Separation 0.5HR THR 283A6.01 | U356/U305 UL 1479 uL 2079 [] Location of doots with panic hardware (1010,1.10
CONSTRUCTED: (date) CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building. Occupancy/Fire Barrier Separation R = TEAED ATGITATER T s oca _0 ol doors W. panic ware ( -1.10)
) - - A A VA A [J Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
RENOVATED: (date) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): [] Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall Party/Fire Wall Scparation A ! k A [ Locationofd /ith elect ti locks (1010.1.9.9
- be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by Smoke Barrier Separation N/A N NA NA A NA DAoL dpofpof.lestiolinghale SRR Indsi. 123
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (Table 16043) Current: D 1 D 1I D III D v the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1. Staoke Parfifion NA NA NA NA NA NA D Location of doors equipped with hold_open devices
Proposed: (11 [Ju [Jmr [JIv P o = p— ol TETe L2078 [ Location of emergency escape windows (1030)
e Actual Area of Occupancy A+  Actual Area of Occupancy B <1 glce"e‘]‘)“l‘lf ;{}zi“s‘ﬁ;i:;gon ' The square footage of each fire arca (202)
Allowable A @) A Allowable A @) B
BASIC BUILDING DATA owable Area of Occupancy owable Area of Occupancy Incidental Use Separation 15HR 1HR 9AB.01 g3 UL;1479 UL 2079 [[] The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)
Construction Type: LI1-A C]-A (] 1r-A [RAY V-A + + - <1.00 * Indicate section number permitting reduction [J Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above
(check all that apply) OB OB O u-B OvB
Sprinklers: [ONo [ Partial [X] Yes I NFPA 13 NFPA 13R [ NFPA 13D
Standpipes: O No Yes Class X]I [ [JuI Wet [] Dry BUILDING 318: OPENING CALCULATIONS
Fire District: No [ Yes Flood Hazard Area: No [ Yes
Special Inspections Required: [ ] No Yes (Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for additional EAST ELEVATION:
procedures and requirements.) TOTAL SURFACE AREA = 4,138 sf
TOTAL OPENING AREA = 993 sf
OPENING AREA PERCENTAGE = 24%
WEST ELEVATION:
2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies 2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies 2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies 2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies TOTAL SURFACE AREA = 5,593 sf
TOTAL OPENING AREA = 279 sf
OPENING AREA PERCENTAGE = 5%
ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS
(SECTION 1107) ISR EY SUMMARY 2018 APPENDIX B 2018 APPENDIX B 2018 APPENDIX B
T || e | P | e Ll | | e ENERGY REQUIREMENTS: BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS BUILDING CODE SUMNMARY HOR ALL COMMERCIAL FROJECTS
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall STRUCTURAL DESIGN MECHANICAL DESIGN ELECTRICAL DESIGN
REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. (PROVIDE ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE) (PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
(PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
12 1 1 1 1 11 11 1 If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the DESIGN LOADS: SCECTRICAL SUMMARY
proposed design.
Importance Factors: Snow  (Is) 1.0 MECHANICAL SUMMARY
ORI — - Existing building envelope complies with code: [0 No [ Yes (The remainder of this scction is not applicablc) Seismic (Ie) __ 100 MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
(SECTION 1106) Exempt Building: No [ Yes (Provide code or statutory reference); Live Loads: Roof 20 psf Thermal Zone Method of Compliance: Energy Code [ ] Performance [ Prescriptive
Mezzanine N/A psf . . mEaE ASHRAE 90.1 [] Performance [ Prescriptive
LOT OR PARKING | TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL # Climate Zone: []3A 1A [J5A Floor 40 pst 100 psf for Corridors and Stairs winter dry bulb: !
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED | REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE summer dry bulb:__930F Lighting schedule (each fixture type)
5 ACCESS AISLE 132 ACCESS 8 ACCESS PROVIDED . ) o G ds Load: - ¢ S
A AT Method of Compliance: it;e};%yAijogg 1 iegormance S Erescr%p?\re round Snow Load: _ 15  ps Interior design conditions lam%typcfrlcqmrc d 1?. fixmm
! erformance rescriptive . number of lamps in fixture
HERREE 0 2 0 ! 0 ! (If “Other” specify source here)___ SEE COMCHé)CK SHEET A0.03.318 Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed 115 mph (ASCE-7) wfiler dry I?UIb: _—72'0 F ballast type “Sgd in the fixture
__ Exposure Category 1.0 sulmmer ﬁiry bdqlb: 475-00 F number of ballasts in fixture
THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only) ealve huimiclly. _ §0% total wattage per fixture
o : total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space)
Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly) SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: LA B [Jc [p Building heatingload:  09MBH total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed
. . Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS Description of assembly: adi 3 ad-
(TABLE 2902_(12) U-VahIl)e of total assemi)ly' Risk Category (Table 1604.5) [T n Jm Qv Building cooling load: 1.1 MBH Additional Efficiency Package Options
. ; UV Spectral Response Acceleration Ss. 0123 % S 0062 % hen using the 2018 NCECC; not required for ASHRAE 90.1
R'V‘.ﬂue Of r— ¥ ¥ ° b : = Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System RN . o . )
USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS | DRINKING FOUNTAINS Skylights in each assembly: Site Classification (ASCE7) [ A OB [Odc D [JE [OF Diiary g C406.2 More Efficient HVAC Equipment Performance
MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX | /TUBS | REGULAR | ACCESSIBLE U-Value of skylight: Data Source: Field Test Presumptive Historical Data . . C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density
SPACE | EXIST'G | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A total square footage of skylights in each assembly: z - z U b D 3 desc_rl ption o_funlt. EREROER. ROGIED HEAT LIPSy STEN [[] C406.4 Enhanced Digital Lighting Controls
— - : Basic structural system Bearing Wall [] Dual w/Special Moment Frame heating efficiency: 19.4 SEER [J C406.5 On-Site Renewable Energy
REQ'D 1 1 Exterior Walls (ecach assembly) [ Building Frame [ Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel cpoling efﬁciency:_ 104 8EER | O C406:6 Dedicated Outdoor Air System
Desoription.of assenibly: (] Moment Frame [ nverted Pendulum size category of unit:  0.75 [[] C406.7 Reduced Energy Use in Service Water Heating
TMeile oF tonl Essewbl: Analysis Procedure: ] Simplified Equivalent Lateral Force [ ] Dynamic Boiler )
. . ¥ . . < Size category. If oversized, state reason.: NA
R-Value of insulation; Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? Yes []No .
SPECIAL APPROVALS : . e Chiller
Openings (windows or doors with glazing) . e )
. Size category. If oversized, state reason.: N/A
e . U-Value of assembly: LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake [] Wind
Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, etc., describe below) Solat hat vai fficient:
0.4l t_ea %a‘? COSILCICIL: SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES List equipment efficiencies: 19.4 SEER
projection factor: s
Door R-Values: Field Test (provide copy of test report) 4,000 psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity N/A psf
Walls below grade (each assembly) Pile size, type, and capacity N/A

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/vertical requirement:

slab heated:

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

CHAPEL HILL, ROSEMARY

318 WEST ROSEMARY ST.

CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA

=

1616 Camden Road, Suite 250
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
704.786.2328

JOB NO: SH200197
DRAWN: JL, AK CHECKED: ML
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2018 APPENDIX B

4 e STORY DESCRIPTION AND A B c D T  —  _______________________________________________________________|
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS Grons Buskding: Ares Talds NO. USE BLDG f\R)E,A PER Te‘\BL(E ;'06.24 AREA Fort FLONTAGE ALLO\’-"AB{LE).-‘\REA PER FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS
1 AND 2-FAN : N 7 FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (5Q FT) SUB-TOTAL < : e 2 S - - —
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES) STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE STORY OR UNLIMITED®
(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2) 3" Floot NA NA NiA BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RATING DETAIL# | DESIGN# SHEET#FOR | SHEET# FIE SRR AIEATION DIRTAN UEOLERDE OGS AELONARLE AiA SETUALSHOWNTNFLANS
P ¢ s 2™ Floor A NiA hiA [LEVELY ] STORAGE ST ST i g - . SI"P'\R.'\';'IUN REQD Pllt(‘)\-'lnl-'n ‘ANI)‘ “Po;. h I‘t‘!\'l'l"l} h I";.l‘l{ KRRELSKEOE RRARRI Y St e %) (%)
____________________________________________________________________________________| Mezzanine NA A ki DISTANCE (Wi . + | suEeT# RATED FENETRATION | RatEDh — (TA:;E;I]S.B) — —
. _— 1% Floor NiA 6,933 5F 5,933 SF (L, HEDEETIoN) SSSEMBLY 20INES EAST=T gt o °
Name of Project: CHAPEL HILL, ROSEMARY Basement NI i WA Structural Frame, WEST - 0-0" NONE 0% 0%
Sulgeeas: 318 WEST ROSEMARY ST-’ CHAPEL HILL" NC Zip Code 27516 TOTAL IF - ‘ Section 506.2 ar d thus: including columns, girders, 3HR aHR
5 : . PRIESSCO. Phone#( 915 ) 706 - 0660 B Mail JOTDANNOIOMBWEHE0 S0 rontage area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus: \ . . it
Owner/Authorized Agent: FRIESS LO.  Phone # ( ) > -Mail Jell.Dartholomew : ] a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = (F) TR 5022
Owned By: [ City/County Private [ state ALLOWABLE AREA b. Total Building Perimeter = (P) LHEHL S~ 09-07-20
. - f “XLeror
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: City ] County [ state c. Ratio(FP)=__  (FP) : = Z . .
— o Primary Occupancy Classification(s): Select one Seclect one Sclect one Select one Select one  Select one d. W= Minimum width of public way = (W) b O_VEH_?G S il i Zicht:::E iy . LIFESaXEXY ST REQUISEMENTS ISSUE DATE: 2022-08-17
e Assembly [JA-1 [JA2 [JA3 [Ja4 [JAS o & Reretol fontsasineeate /o= WSRO 23] x#a0=.  L4) st = = = — — - Emergency Lighting: L1 No [X] Yes THESE PLANS D SPEGFICATIONS ARE PROTECTED UNDER
CONTACT: Bainges 0 iUnlhlm'red area applicahle under conditions of Slectilon 507. . . . i West N-‘*‘_ NiA NiA WA . WA WA WA Exit Signs: [] No Yes FEDERAL COPYRIGHTLAWS, © BB DESIGN IANTANS
P _ _ T e Educational [] * Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum3 stories) (506.2). South OVERSO 3HR ki e il Eont s e L 20 Fiia Al [] No [X] Yes
Kl"b;f-\“* i FIRM NAME LICENSE # ]bLL‘;' IONE#  BE-MAIL F leAuons Dl e-diae COFaL * The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. The maximum area of air traffic fiterinr NiA N A NiA NiA NiA A Siiioke Ddlt‘(.lim'i — No [ Yes [] Partial REVISIONS
rchitectura BSE DESIGH DAN SWIFT 12512 ( 704 ) 44a-7084 dswifl@bsbdesign.com actory -1 oderate - OW Sontal twers mist comply with Table 412.3.1 At o Svs e 1 5 artial
s m = s . O P Nonbearing Walls and i L - B |2021-12-15 |PERMIT COMMENTS
Ll g SLEREIE T PRESIONBRIVER Lt €351 ) AT RS RPN oo Hazardous [] H-1 Detonate [] H-2 Deflagrate [[] H-3 Combust [[] H-4 Health [[] H-5 HPM * Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2. P;—Tu;’;l:lb i Panic Hardware: No [ Yes ’ [
Ere; Z$L1 :ZETTQS e o — E?_N: e e Ingtitutional []1-1 Condition [ 11 [12 Exterior walls . __________________________________________________________________________|
: 7
: = = [-2 Conditi 1 2 Noril 0HR OHR aa5A601 | A NiA NeA
Plumbmlg VRETTOS PARPPAS DING PAPPAS 027300 (704 ) 3727755 dpappas@vpce.com g e (H;Illl(m g : g 5 I:‘ 3 I:‘ " I:‘ 5 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT E.OTI“ = S TR = W i LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Mechanical VAETTOS PAPPAS DIND PAPPAS 027500 (704 ) 3727758 dpappas@vpce.com -3 Londition “ a5 = I A0.09 - AO.11
L e . ; . O HR OHR N i NiA A Afe Safety Plan Sheet #: 09 - ¥
Sprinkler-Standpipe __1ep ) ; 114 ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE : m: iR — pE— = i ;
i‘?‘f“{‘“ﬂ Walls = :SE;-:J'ESI:GN BSB DESIGN ;2:::2: :::i:z:: 3::?: E%i i Zttasrag:y@;:s::efg" = Moty |1 Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3) 1p00- 106" TABLE 504.3 — NIk hiA NiA : NiA NA NiA (X] Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)
) Jalls = 5 5 729.2 zkhasragl shdesign.com i + & L L sl P Ay if i I i J % 4 T '
l’}fh:?“ng alls TNTEF:E e e = o) ?: 2:322 mml_m"ébmgqigrg_om Residential [JR-1 [JR-2 [JR-3 [JR-4 T e e P = ntericit-walls-arid pAvidinis Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
7 / S / Z sign.c 3 : : . . o v 3 (T : TABLE 504.4 > R ; : : : .
(“Other” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, elc.) Storage L] S-1 Moderate S-2Low  []High-piled g e e : i Floor Consinuction [1 Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)
; SRR — — — : e [] Parking Garage [[] Open [] Enclosed [] Repair Garage ! Provide code reference if the “Shown on Plans” quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4. Including supporting beams Occupancy Use for cach area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2) T ——IIRR R~
2 i ; Utility and Miscellaneous and joists B S — -
2018 NC BUILDING CODE: New Building ~ [] Addition  [[] Renovation T . Flode Ceiliig Aseimbly Py pyres Jemoor | GALGULATED UL 147 ULzo7s Qecupantloads for cach ated
] 1* Time Interior Completion Accessory Occupancy Classification(s): Columns Supporting Floors SHR 3HR AEDT CALCULATED N i Exit access travel distances (1017)
[] Shell/Core - Contact the local ins Incidental Uses (Table 509): Rk Caimstion. Heiie Common path of travel distances (Tables 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))
procedures and requirements Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections): supporiing beams anid joists [] Dead end lengths (1020.4)
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections): Raof Ceiling Assembly NA A A R, WA NiA Clear exit widths for each exit door
Mixed Occupancy: No [] Yes Separation: Hr. Exception: |_Columns Supporting Roof e WA et ol NA A Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
G ' E (G: spfe i i : o Ty § Shaft Enclosures - Exi A A A s M i Actual occupant load for cach exit door
2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: FXISTI]\IC. [ Prescriptive  [J Repair  [] Chapter 14 [[] Non-Separated Use (508.3) - The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by q]lii{' E“tlufw. - 0’;"\ . . L_ ua tattt{pdn ue{d or eac .U“, door ! o : . -
Alteration: [ ] Level I [JLevelll [ ]Levellll applying the height and area limitations for each of the applicable Shaft Enclosures - Other 2HA 2HA 6/AB.01 us0s UL 1478 UL 2079 [] A separate s‘»chcmatlc plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for
[] Historic Property [[] Change of Use occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of [ET— = T Y = o o purposes of occupancy separation
I i = . " e ; i e g “orridor Separation d ! d ati oA : i
CONSTRUCTED: (date) CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building. _p_Occupancv-"Fire Sai Seaaion e — —— AR T e O LOCdl}on ijdoolb \\!th panic hardware (1010.1.10) _
RENOVATED:  (date) PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): [[] Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall Party/Fire Wall Separation ol i b D A o % toca?un 0;300“ WI:: d!e]atyud egr%:_ e m:i “:{e ?T;jlu(]ml 0; ;jf]d} (1010.1:9:0)
! - ; be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by Stoke Batrier Sepatation A NA N NiA NI NiA ocation of doors with electromagnetic egress locks 1.9
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (Table 1604.5): Current: I 11 11 IV g L i S PR : : s
( )p N g I g I S 1 g v the allowable floor area for cach use shall not exceed 1. Snitikee Partition A A A A A A [[] Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices
B T — " D — <1 ;r“""?“nad.l"‘_g l.‘n.][.: NiA NeA NiA NiA i NiA [ Location of z‘emergcnc‘y escaPe windows (1030)
5 : Allowable Area of Occupancy 4 Allowable Area of Occupancy B S 'f" Separation _ The square footage of each fire area (202) .
BASIC BI:ULD ING DATA . . | Incidental Use Separation e iR ol L0t EiL b H207 [ The square footage of cach smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification 1-2 (407.5)
Construction Type: % = g I-4 g 1A L g Vet = =1.00 * Indicate section number permitting reduction [[] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above
(check all that apply) I-B II-B I11-B V-B
Sprinklers: [JNo [ Partial [X] Yes NFPA 13 [ NEPA 13R [ NFPA 13D

Standpipes: [JNo Yes Class X]I  [Jo  [Jmr [ Wet [X] Dry
Fire District: XINo []Yes Flood Hazard Area: XINo []Yes
Special Inspections Required: [_] No B spection jurisdicti

rocedures and reguirements.

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

(SECTION 1107) e 2018 APPENDIX B 2018 APPENDIX B 2018 APPENDIX B
e Y Se— G —— e —— — s ENERGY REQUIREMENTS: BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL CpMMERCIAL PROJECTS BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
UniTs Units Unirs Units Units Units Units ACCESSIBLE UNITS The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall STRUCTUT}AL DESIGN MECHANICAL DESIGN ELECTRICAL DESIGN

REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PROVIDED also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. . ; (PROVIDE ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE) (PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE) (PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy cost for the DESIGN LOADS:
pl‘OpOSCd dcsign. MECHANICAL SUMMARY ELECTRICAL SUMMARY
E_______________________________________________________________ Importance Factors: Snow  (Is) —1'0
Existing building envelope complies with code: ] Neo [] Yes (The remainder of this section is not applicable) Seismic (Ig) 1.00 MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
(SECTION 1106) Exempt Building: [] No  [X] Yes (Provide code or statutory reference): Live Loads: Roof 20 psg Thermal Zone Method of Compliance: Energy Code [ ] Performance M Prescriptive
Mezzanine N/A 5 : 3 . e

LOT OR PARKING TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL # . - - 3 s Floor 100 ﬁit winter dry bulb: _ N/A ASHRAE 90.1 [[] Performance [ Preseriptive
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED | REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE Climate Zone: 3A 4A 3A el summer dry bulb: _ N/A — —— ;

STACCESS AISLE 132" ACCESS BIACCESS PROVIDED N Aghting schedule (each nxture type

/ i i . ' . o ity ¥ b H 1 8 ; ;
T e Method of Compliance: Energy Code g Performance 8 Prescriptive Ground Snow Load _ 15  psl Interior design conditions lamp type required in fixture
ASHRAE 90.1 Performance Prescriptive ) i erof I 1l
GHEOaE g i 2 1 2 L .. O : P Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed 115 mph (ASCE-7) winter dry bulb: _ N/A Al ‘.}i larnps S ﬁ\m{rlc
(If *Other” specify source here) ; — ; : : ballast type used in the fixture
Exposure Category 1.0 summer dry bulb: __ N/A ’ Y

TOTAL - e i " number of ballasts in fixture
! relative humidity: _ N/

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
(TABLE 2902.1)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: A B [Jc [b

Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Risk Category (Table 1604.5) (11 Xln [Om v
Spectral Response Acceleration Sg 0.123 Yog S, 0.062 Yog

Building heating load: NA

Building cooling load:  N/A

total wattage per fixture
total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space)
total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed

Additional Efficiency Package Options
(When using the 2018 NCECC; not required for ASHRAE 90.1)

; ; Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS | DRINKING FOUNTAINS Skylights in each assembly: Site Classification (ASCE7) [ A OB [HOc D [JE [OF iy [[] €406.2 More Efficient HVAC Equipment Performance
MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX | /TUBS | REGULAR | ACCESSIBLE U-Value of skylight: Data Source: [X] Field Test [ ] Presumptive [ ] Historical Data scrintion of unit: Bl C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density
SPACE | EXIST'G | NIA NIA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A total square footage of skylights in each assembly: : , 4 : dca.clnptlo\n 0.1 unit: NA []C406.4 Enhanced Digital Lighting Controls
= o 0 pS 5 o = = A Basic structural system l:l Bearing Wall |:| Dual w/Special Moment Frame heating efficiency: N/A |:| 4 ) = = bl g g.
= cxteri S [] Building Frame Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel cooling efficiency: N/A (: 06.5 On-Site Renewable Eflct:gy
REQ’'D 0 0 0 0 0 Exterior Walls (cach assembly) Sscatesorv ot units: -MA [] C406.6 Dedicated Outdoor Air System
Description of assembly: [] Moment Frame [ Inverted Pendulum Boih}a-' s L [[]C406.7 Reduced Energy Use in Service Water Heating
- ______________________________________________________________________________________| U-Value of total assembly: Analysis Procedure: [] Simplified Equivalent Lateral Force  [] Dynamic &5e-oithmory i hresised;dink sensons: WA
SPECIAL APPROVALS R-\»d!ut of |_1.1suldtmn,_ - Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? Yes [ No Chiller
Openings (windows or doors with glazing) ; Size category. If oversized, state reason.: N/A
. s : : U-Value of assembly: LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake [] Wind
Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, etc., describe below) S ffi cient: . .
olarhest gain cosHieient. List equipment efficiencies: N/A

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

projection factor:

Door R-Values: Field Test (provide copy of test report) 4,000 pst
Presumptive Bearing capacity N/A psf EEmm——xxxxuaaax
Walls below grade (each assembly) Pile size, type, and capacity N/A

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (cach assembly)

Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly;
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/vertical requirement:
slab heated:

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

CHAPEL HILL, ROSEMARY

318 WEST ROSEMARY ST.

CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA
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1616 Camden Road, Suite 250
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
704.786.2328

JOB NO: SH200197
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EMERGENCY SYMBOLS LEGEND

SYMBOL: DESCRIPTION:

EMERGENCY LIGHTING -- WALL MOUNTED

[—]

EMERGENCY LIGHTING -- CEILING MOUNTED

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN -- CEILING MOUNTED

HP EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN -- WALL MOUNTED

LIFE SAFETY NOTES

1. ALL STAIRS SHALL RECEIVE SPECIAL SIGNAGE WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE AT EACH FLOOR
LANDING COMPLYING WITH NFPA-101 SECTION 7.2.2.5.4 - STAIRWAY IDENTIFICATION.

2. ALL STAIRS SHALL RECEIVE SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH 2018 IBC 1009.9 AND ICC A117.1

3. PROVIDE SIGNAGE THAT DESIGNATES PERMANENT ROOMS OR SPACES AND GIVES
DIRECTION, INFORMATION, FUNCTION AND PARKING FACILITIES CONFORMING TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4.1.2(7) AND SECTION 4.30 ADAAG RELATIVE TO IDENTIFICATION
WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE
INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ELEMENT AT INACCESSIBLE BUILDING
ENTRANCES.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE SIGNAGE DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

5. ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS (FEC) TO HAVE CONTINUOUS RATING (EITHER RATED
CABINET OR CONTINUOUS RATED WALL BEHIND CABINET).

6. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXIT SIGNAGE LOCATIONS, TYPICAL

Actual discharge to the public way here
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BUILDING 318 - LEVEL 2 LIFE SAFETY

1/8" = 10"

LIFE SAFETY CALCULATIONS

OCCUPANT LOAD AND EXIT WIDTH

SEE CODE SUMMARIES SHEETS

EXIT REQUIREMENTS

SEE CODE SUMMARIES SHEETS

Stairs not being constructed

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND

SYMBOL: DESCRIPTION:
® POINT OF OCCUPATION - START OF EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE
A EXIT - EXTERIOR

EXIT - PATH OF TRAVEL

"= =% 2-A RATED FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN SEMI-RECESSED CABINET -
FE.IN OPERABLE PARTS AT 48" MAX. AFF. CABINET SHALL NOT BE
SEMI-RECESSED LOCKABLE AND SHALL NOT PROJECT GREATER THAN 4
CABINET INCHES.
(@] [ ) 4-A 10B:C RATED SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER
(TYP. IN CABINET) - BOTTOM FIRE EXTINGUISHER OR CABINET
FE.IN FE. AT 27" MAX. AFF. AND OPERABLE PARTS AT 48" MAX. AFF.,
SURFACED WITHOUT CABINETS SHALL NOT BE LOCKABLE.
MOUNTED CABINET
CABINET
N\ FIRE EXTINGUISHER TRAVEL DISTANCE RADIUS 75-0" MAX.
EXIT LOAD: ACTUAL OCCUPANTS SERVED BY
DOOR, OPENING, CORRIDOR OR
STAIRWAY
EXIT CAPACITY*: TOTAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS
ALLOWED PER WIDTH OF DOOR,

T EXIT LOAD

OPENING, CORRIDOR OR STAIRWAY
EXIT CAPACITY

“EXIT CAPACITY DETERMINATION:

DOORS, OPENINGS, CORRIDORS - CLEAR WIDTH DIVIDED BY 0.15
STAIRWAYS - CLEAR WIDTH DIVIDED BY 0.2

AREA / ROOM NAME
OCCUPANT LOAD AREA NAVIE] Pl OCCUPANCY
FACTOR [AREA] [OCCUPANCY TYPE]

[ARENOCC] | [OCCUPANTLOAD] |« OCCUPANTLOAD
| FEXTS [ #EXTSPROVDED] | EXTSPROVDED
EXITS REQUIRED

[USE GROUP] -~
ACCESSORY OR INCIDENTAL
USE (CIRCULATION, SERVICE
ROOM TAG

AND UTILITY) BLANK INDICATES
OCCUPANCY PURPOSE

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE TACTILE SIGN COMPLYING WITH ADAAG REQUIREMENTS AT ALL EXIT DOORS

2. PROVIDE SIGNAGE INDICATING MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD AT CLUB ROOM (MAX. OCC. = 54),
EXERCISE ROOM (MAX. OCC. = 19) AND COURTYARD (MAX. OCC. = 164)

3. ALL MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF AT LEAST 7'-6" ABOVE FINISHED
FLOOR

4. SEE STAIR PLANS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING ADA REQUIREMENTS

WALL CLASSIFICATION LEGEND

I °rc2 I FIRE BARRIER - 2 HOUR FIRE RATED

I rr I FIRE PARTITION - 1 HOUR FIRE RATED

N ' cxA 1 EXTERIOR WALL- 1 HOUR FIRE RATED ONE SIDE
[ EESGCER | EXTERIOR WALL- 1 HOUR FIRE RATED BOTH SIDES
I T I INTERIOR WALL- 1 HOUR FIRE RATED BOTH SIDES

BUILDING KEY PLAN

326 324 322 320 318

NOTE 1: 1 HOUR WALL
ADDED TO EXTERIOR STAIR.
SEE STAIR PLANS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

NOTE 2: ADD EMERGENCY

LIGHTING AND EXIT SIGNS.

2022-08-17 - PERMIT SET

09-07-2022

ISSUE DATE: 2022-08-17

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROTECTED UNDER
FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS. © BSB DESIGN MAINTAINS
OWNERSHIP OF SUCH AND ALL RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES.

REVISIONS
B [2021-12-15 |PERMIT COMMENTS

2022-02-09 |PERMIT COMMENTS
E ]2022-07-14 |PERMIT COMMENTS

(@)

CHAPEL HILL, ROSEMARY

318 WEST ROSEMARY ST.
CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA
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DESIGN

www.bsbdesign.com

1616 Camden Road, Suite 250
Charlotte, North Carolina 28203
704.786.2328

JOB NO: SH200197
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BUILDING 318 - LIFE
SAFETY PLANS

CHECKED: ML
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BUILDING PLAN NOTES

1. SEE EDGE OF SLAB PLANS AND UNIT PLANS FOR
ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION.

2. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL,
STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND

SPECIFICATIONS.
3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING OF ANY 09-07-2022
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO SINGLE
SHEET REPRESENTS ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED . na.
TO BUILD ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING FOR ANY ISSUEDATE20220817
TRADE. o oo ST
4. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF
ALL TRADES WITH THE FULL SET OF CONSTRUCTION REVISIONS
DOCUMENTS. [E_[2022-07-14  [PERMIT COMMENTS
5. SEE A0.X SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL
NOTES.

6. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

7. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BEARING
WALL LOCATIONS.

8. REFERENCE ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERIOR CLADDING
CONDITIONS.

9. AT LOCATIONS WHERE 2X4 UNIT DEMISING WALL
EXTENDS BEYOND ADJACENT UNIT TOWARDS THE —
BUILDING EXTERIOR, THE EXTERIOR FRAMING WILL BE
REQUIRED TO TRANSITION TO 2X6 WALL FRAMING.

10. ALIGN THE OUTSIDE FACE OF STUDS WITH EDGE OF SLAB
BELOW.

11. CONTINUE 2X6 STUD FRAMING AND ALL LAYERS OF
INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD TO CLOSEST INTERIOR
PERPENDICULAR WALL, TYPICAL.

12. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 7'-6" (90") HEADROOM CLEARANCE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AT ALL AMENITY AREAS AND
HABITABLE SPACES AT RESIDENTIAL FLOORS. SEE PLANS
FOR CEILING HEIGHTS.

13. ALL WALKING SURFACES AT MEANS OF EGRESS ROUTES
SHALL HAVE SLIP RESISTANT FINISH.
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BUILDING KEY PLAN

326 324 322 320 318

09-07-2022

ISSUE DATE: 2022-08-17

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROTECTED UNDER
FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS. © BSB DESIGN MAINTAINS
OWNERSHIP OF SUCH AND ALL RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES.

REVISIONS

B [2021-12-15 |PERMIT COMMENTS
2022-03-31 |PERMIT COMMENTS
E ]2022-07-14 |PERMIT COMMENTS

O

C o S R - - BUILDING PLAN NOTES

1. SEE EDGE OF SLAB PLANS AND UNIT PLANS FOR

9.4 5.4 14 10" 15'- 10" ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER INFORMATION.

2. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL,
STRUCTURAL, CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,
PLUMBING, AND LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS AND

SPECIFICATIONS.
3. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING OF ANY

3 38'-0"
01

10| _ O"W/ |4| _ 2u

lp

DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO SINGLE
SHEET REPRESENTS ALL THE INFORMATION REQUIRED
TO BUILD ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING FOR ANY
TRADE.

4. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF
ALL TRADES WITH THE FULL SET OF CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS.
@ — — — — — — —f — — 5. SEE A0.X SERIES SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL
NOTES.

? Jliran | 6. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
N N 7. REFERENCE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BEARING
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BUILDING EXTERIOR, THE EXTERIOR FRAMING WILL BE
REQUIRED TO TRANSITION TO 2X6 WALL FRAMING.

10. ALIGN THE OUTSIDE FACE OF STUDS WITH EDGE OF SLAB
BELOW.

11. CONTINUE 2X6 STUD FRAMING AND ALL LAYERS OF
INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD TO CLOSEST INTERIOR
PERPENDICULAR WALL, TYPICAL.

12. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 7'-6" (90") HEADROOM CLEARANCE
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AT ALL AMENITY AREAS AND
HABITABLE SPACES AT RESIDENTIAL FLOORS. SEE PLANS
FOR CEILING HEIGHTS.

13. ALL WALKING SURFACES AT MEANS OF EGRESS ROUTES
SHALL HAVE SLIP RESISTANT FINISH.
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LAP SIDING 02
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A3.09

23
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C.1.P. CONCRETE

LAP SIDING 02

LAP SIDING 04

24

LAP SIDING 02

ROOF 02

TRUSS BEARING
51'-71/2"

LEVEL 5

T.0. SHEATHING
42'-558"

ROOF 01

TRUSS BEARING
40'- 115/8"

LEVEL 4

T.0. SHEATHING
31'-93/4"

LEVEL 3

T.0. SHEATHING
21'-17/8"

LEVEL 2

T.0. SHEATHING
10'- 6"

OVERALL BUILDING
LEVEL 1
T.O.SLAB___

KEY PLAN

ELEVATIONS NOTES

10.

1.

12.

PROVIDE DRIP CAP FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW & DOOR
HEADS.

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS & SCHEDULES FOR DOOR AND
WINDOW SIZES AND LOCATIONS.

PROVIDE FLASHING AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT THE
PENETRATION OF WATER INTO THE EXTERIOR SHELL OF
THE BUILDING.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES - ADJUST FINISHED GRADING &
SLOPE WALKWAYS UP TO PORCH LANDINGS AT ALL
EXTERIOR COMMON ENTRIES. COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS WITH CIVIL ENGINEERING DOCUMENTS.
SEE SPECIFICATIONS, GENERAL NOTES AND DETAILS
FOR MORE INFORMATION.

WINDOW SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING AS
REQUIRED PER SECTION 2406 OF THE 2018 IBC.
EXTERIOR MATERIALS, DETAILING, AND COLORS TO
WRAP CORNER AT ALL BAY CONDITIONS AND TERMINATE
AT THE INSIDE CORNER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
CONTROL JOINTS SHOULD OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNER
WHERE WALLS MEET AND WHERE SHOWN ON
ELEVATIONS. EXTEND UP ENTIRE MASONRY VENEER
FACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

SEAL ALL WALL PENETRATIONS WITH MEMBRANE
FLASHING AT SURFACE OF EXTERIOR SHEATHING.
PROVIDE 3/8" JOINT SPACE WITH SEALANT INTERFACE
BETWEEN DISSIMILAR EXTERIOR FINISHES.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO CONSOLIDATE AND ALIGN
(VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY) ALL DRYERS AND
EXHAUST VENTS. COORDINATE WITH MEP,
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL.

CONFIRM EXTERIOR SIGNAGE LOCATIONS WITH THE
OWNER AND PROVIDE BLOCKING AND POWER REQUIRED.
COORDINATE EXTERIOR FINISH INSTALLATION WITH
SIGNAGE AS NECESSARY.

FINISH SCHEDULE

1/8" = 10"
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WEST ROSEMARY STREET - SOUTH ELEVATION

LAP SIDING 02

ROOF 02

TRUSS BEARING

51"-71/2"

LEVEL 5
T.0. SHEATHING

42'-55/8"

LEVEL 4
T.0. SHEATHING

31"-93/4"

LEVEL 3
T.0. SHEATHING

21-17/8"

.0. SHEATHING
10'- 6"

OVERALL BUILDING

LEVEL 1
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KEY VALUE ‘ KEYNOTE TEXT

1 LAP SIDING 01 - SANDCASTLE

2 LAP SIDING 02 - ROSEWOOD

3 LAP SIDING 03 - LIGHT GREY

4 LAP SIDING 04 - DARK GREY

5 BRICK 01 - TRIANGLE BRICK - FORT MILL

6 BRICK 02 - TRIANGLE BRICK - BESSEMER
GREY

7 DECOR COLUMN WRAP

8 BRICK HEADER

9 BRICK SILL

10 BRICK SOLIDER COURSE AND ROWLOCK

11 GUTTER & DS, TYP

12 CONCRETE PARGE COAT 01 - TO MATCH
BRICK 01

13 CONCRETE PARGE COAT 02 - TO MATCH
BRICK 02

14 ILLUMINTED BUILDING SIGNAGE

16 NANA WALL OR EQUIVILENT

17 ALUMINUM GUARDRAIL

18 INTAKE LOUVER

19 ALUMINUM MAPES CANOPY

21 PARAPET COPING

22 STEEL COLUMN

23 FIBER CEMENT TRIM

24 BRAKE METAL BUILD OUT

25 4"X 4" ALUMINUIM TRELLIS

26 BRICK WATER TABLE

27 DIAGONAL BRACE

28 WOOD COLUMN

118" = 10"
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Tom DiBenedetto

Operation Manager

Building & Development Services & Code Enforcement
Office of Community Safety

405 Martin Luther King Jr Blvd.

Chapel Hill NC 27514

Reference: Rosemary Mixed Use Apartments
Mr. DiBenedetto,

It is our professional interpretation of the 2018 NCBC that because the building has a fully automatic sprinkler system
that the areas where we have window wells, that we do not need a second means of egress or emergency escape and
rescue openings. Based on Section 1006.2 of the 2018 NC building code the first exception allows a single means of
egress.

SECTION 1006
NUMBER OF EXITS AND
EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS

1006.1 General.
The number of exits or exil access doorways required within the means of egress system shall comply with the provisions of Section 1006 2 for spaces, including mezzanings, and Section 1006 3 for
stories

1006.2 Egress from spaces.
Rooms, areas or spaces, including mezzanines, within a story or basement shall be provided with the number of exils or access [0 exils in accordance with this section

1006.2.1 Egress based on occupant load and common path of egress travel distance.
Two exils or exit access doorways from any space shall be provided where the design occupant load or the common path of egress iravel distance exceeds the values lisled in Table 1006 2 1
Exceptions:

1 In Group R-2 and R-3 occupancies, one means of egress is permitted within and from individual dwelling units wilh a maximum occupant load of 20 where the dwelling unit is equipped
throughaout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903 3 1 1 or 903 31 2 and the common path of egress travel does not excead 125 feet (38 100 mm}
2 Care suites in Group )-2 occupancies complying with Section 407 4

300 West Summit Avenue, Suite 210 // Charlotte, NC 28203 // 704.786 2328
BSBOESIGN.COM
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TABLE 1006.2.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (feet)
I Without Sprinkier System
OCCUPANGY M‘:"":‘;’::‘;::::NT (faet) With Sprinkier System
Occupant Load (feet)
OL=<30 oL>30
A% ES, M 49 75 75 758
8 49 100 75 100°
F 49 75 75 100?
H-1, H-2, H-3 3 NP NP 250
H-4, H-5 10 NP NP Lo
i1, 129, 1-4 10 NP NP 752
13 10 NP NP 1002
R-1 10 NP NP 752
R-2 10 NP NP 1254
R-3° 10 NP NP 1253
R-4¢ 10 75 75 1253
s 29 100 75 1002
L U 49 100 75 752 |
For S 1 toot = 304 8 mm
NP = tiof Permitted

3. Buitdings equipped Lhroughoul with an awomearc spnnkiar system in accordance wih Secfion 9033 1 101 9033 12 SeeSedionWlbrompandesvmeveawmmwmmwynmampemed in accordance with Sechon 9033 12

b Group H occupancies equipped throughout vith an automatc sprinkler system In accordance vith Sechon 903 2 5

3 Fouroomorsoaeuma!wnuwwwmmhmn\g fixed zealing. ses Section 1029 8

d Fos the Irave! distanca limations in Group 12, sas Section 407 4

& Thelangth of common path of egress mave! distance in a Girgep R-3 scoipancy locabed in a Paiond gccupancy budding o wine a Gioeg R. oo R4 eovgrmgats derg fadisy

T Tha bengith of commzs pam of egeris nved divtanes |s 5 Browp 53 comn parkng 9arnge shat be nik mmoes Than 100 fept ‘
9. Qrcsiee mpmrym sioupant Radin 19,

While it’s been suggested that the portion of Section 1030 requiring Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings (EERO’s) in
Basements and Sleeping Rooms applies to this project, the units in question are on a podium, not in a basement. While
there is grade next to some of the lowest level of units, this does not meet the 2018 NCBC definition of a basement, and
is not being treated as a basement in the overall code strategy for the project. Also the 2018 NCBC definition of Sleeping
Room clarifies that “rooms and spaces that are also a part of a Dwelling Unit are not Sleeping Rooms”. Per Section 1030
Dwelling Units on all floors are not required to have EERO’s since the requirement only applies to R-2 occupancies
WITHOUT sprinkler systems, and this project does have sprinkler systems.

So it is our understanding that we do not need a second means of egress at podium level units or emergency escape and
rescue openings per 2018 NCBC for any of the bedrooms or other spaces within dwelling units on this project.

We are members of the International Code Council, and validated our opinion with them using the Verbal Code Opinion
phone line.

‘ R TETI

Don B. Flick, AIA, LEEP AP, NCARB
Partner — BSB Design
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